
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 4th February, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 742227 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 MINUTES   (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

4 Budget Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2014-2015   (Pages 11 - 24) 

5 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2015/16   (Pages 25 - 28) 

6 Temporary Extension to Mechanical and Electrical Services 
Contract   

(Pages 29 - 32) 

7 Development of Locality Commissioning   (Pages 33 - 58) 

8 Award of Domestic Energy Saving Service Contract   (Pages 59 - 62) 

9 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE DELIVERY    

 This report will be sent to follow. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11 Exclusion Resolution    

12 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS    

Public Document Pack



 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the 
mover of any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any 
formal public meeting of Cabinet to speak. 

 

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak 
at such meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  

 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of 
Cabinet, they should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such 
question(s) to the appropriate committee officer.  

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the 
above deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s 
decision will be final. 

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting. 
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an 

initial question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet. 
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at 

the discretion of the Chair.  
 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Stubbs (Chair), Williams, 

Mrs Shenton (Vice-Chair) and Hambleton 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cabinet - 14/01/15 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 14th January, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Mrs Shenton and Hambleton 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. REVIEW OF CONCURRENT FUNDING AND FUNDING FOR TOWN AND PARISH 
COUNCILS  
 
Cllr Stringer introduced the report and thanked those who had been involved in the 
process including Members of the Parish and Town Councils. 
 
The aim of the review had been to examine the existing process of funding by the 
Borough Council to parish/town councils t
[...]
he contents of the attached report and agrees to 
the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor and 
scrutinise performance alongside the latest financial information for 
the same period. 
 

(b) That Members note the comments made through the Scrutiny process 
and the responses from officers and others to these comments. 

 
Reasons 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. This report was originally presented to 
the Finance, Resources & Partnerships Scrutiny (FRAPS) Committee meeting on 21 
January 2015.   
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 

has performed during the third quarter of 2014/15 by presenting performance data 
set within a financial context. 

 
1.2    This report provides financial information (Appendix A) and also detailed analysis of 

performance (Appendix B) for the third quarter of 2014/15.  
 

1.3   Appendix C is a new addition this year to the report and entitled ‘Delivering our 
Outcomes’ and aims to provide information and/or a case study on a themed area of 
service delivery in order to highlight steps being taken to improve desired outcomes.  
 

1.4 The subject featured in ‘Delivering our Outcomes’ may be a requested topic from 
members for further information (e.g. where performance may be an issue) or may 
be an area of work where good practice and results are communicated, some of 
which may have lessons for other parts of the organisation.  
 

1.5 A summary of the overall performance picture is presented in section 3 of this report 
and performance is generally progressing well.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

 
2. 2014/15 Revenue and Capital
 
2.1  The Council approved a 

February 2014. Further fin
[...]
ars to ensure this 

P
age 24



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2015/16 
 

Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable Cabinet to recommend the 2015/16 General Fund Revenue Budget and the 
2015/16 Capital Programme to Full Council, meeting on 25 February 2015, following 
consideration of comments received from the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee of 21 January 2015 and the Scrutiny Café on 13 January 2015 and following a 
review of the Council’s balances and reserves.  
 
Recommendations 
 
a) That the 2015/16 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in the report to 

Cabinet dated 14 January 2015 with the addition of the changes set out in 
paragraph 1.2 of this report be recommended to Full Council for approval. 

b) That the Capital Programme 2015/16 as detailed in the report to Cabinet dated 14 
January 2015 be recommended to Full Council for approval. 

c) That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that a budget of £139,280 be approved 
in respect of Keele master-planning costs to be funded from an earmarked 
reserve established by transferring an equivalent amount into it from the 
General Fund revenue account, being the estimated council tax surplus of 
£139,280 which will be credited to the revenue account in 2015/16. 

 
Reasons 
 
To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2015/16 to the 
Council meeting on 25 February 2015. 
 
 

 
1. Background 

 
           1.1      The 2015/16 Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 2015/16 were considered by 

Cabinet on 14 January 2015, following which these were submitted to the Finance, 
Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, on 21 January, for consideration. In 
addition members have had the opportunity to raise issues and recei
[...]
he Council’s response to 
the “Call for Sites” made as part of the Joint Local Plan preparation process and 
approved the inclusion of the Keele site in a wider masterplanning exercise around that 
site and western/southern fringes of urban Newcastle. The cost was estimated as being 
at least £100,000, with other stakeholders being asked to contribute. 

 
As is usual and required by council tax legislation, an estimate has been made of the 
current year outturn position in relation to the Council Tax Collection Fund. It is 
estimated that there will be a surplus of some £1,140,970 for 2014/15. The legislation 
requires an estimated surplus on the Collection Fund to be transferred to the major 
precepting authorities in the following year and included in their revenue budgets for that 
year, in proportion to their respective council tax levies. This council’s share of the 
estimated surplus is £139,280. Presently, the Medium Term Financial Strategy does not 
include an amount in respect of a Collection Fund transfer in 2015/16. The transfer of 
£139,280 will, therefore, be additional income to the revenue account and will be 
available to fund Keele master-planning costs up to this amount. 

 
            It is proposed, therefore, that Cabinet recommend to Full Council that a budget of 

£139,280 be approved in respect of Keele master-planning costs to be funded from an 
earmarked reserve established by transferring an equivalent amount into it from the 
General Fund revenue account, being the estimated council tax surplus of £139,280 
which will be credited to the revenue account in 2015/16. 

 
4.5    Previous reports have drawn attention to the situation with regard to Municipal Mutual 

Insurance (MMI), whereby the Council may be subject to clawback in respect of claims 
settled by the company after they went into administration. Potentially the liability could 
amount to around £721,000. Current advice remains that authorities should set aside 
around 25% of their potential liability as a provision to meet this eventuality. Originally, 
an amount of £180,000 was set aside in such a provision (the MMI Provision). The 
Municipal Mutual Scheme Administrator made a levy of 15 per cent of the liability in 
excess of £50,000 in January 2014, which meant that a payment of £101,000 was 
payable. The payment was duly made and met from the MMI Provision, leaving a 
balance of £79,000 in the Provision, which is sufficient to meet an additional levy of just 
over 10%.  This remains within the recommended set-aside parameter, i.e. 25 minus15 
(used) leaving 10 per cent. 

 
5. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions 

 
Newcastle Capital Investment Programme (Cabinet 5 February 2014); 
Keele Golf Course Site and Masterplanning (Cabinet 5 March 2014); 
Keele Golf Course Site and Masterplanning (Cabinet 23 July 2014); 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2019/20 (Cabinet 15 October 2014); 
Funding the Council’s Capital Investment Programme (Cabinet 15 October 2014); 
Response to Joint Local Plan - Call for Sites (Cabinet 12 November 2014) 
Budget Report (Cabinet 14 January 2015) 

Page 28



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

   
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET REPORT  
 

4 February 2015 
 
 

 Title: Temporary Extension to Mechanical and Electrical Services 
Contract 

 
 Submitted by: Executive Director Operational Services  
  

Portfolios: Finance and Resources  
 Culture and Leisure 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report the decision of the Executive Director, Operational Services and the Portfolio 
Holders for Finance and Resources and Leisure and Culture to award a temporary extension 
to Lorne Stewart in relation to the mechanical and electrical maintenance contract at 
Jubilee2. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

(a) Note the decision of the Executive Director, Operational Services and the 

Portfolio Holders for Finance and Resources and Leisure and Culture to award a 

temporary extension to Lorne Stewart in relation to the mechanical and 

electrical maintenance contract at Jubilee2 

 
Reason 
 
The decision was taken by the Executive Director, Operational Services and the Portfolio 
Holders to award a temporary extension for the for the mechanical and electrical 
maintenance contract at Jubilee2 on the grounds of urgency and value for money following 
an offer by Lorne Stewart of a backdated rebate to the Council in the form of a reduced 
contract price for a ten month period on expiry of the current contract. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council has a contract with Lorne Stewart for maintaining the mechanical and 

electrical installations at Jubilee2. The original contract term was for two years, with 
an option to extend for a further one year. The contract extension has been applied 
and the contract expires on 8 February 2015.  Lorne Stewart offered the Council a 
£5,000 rebate subject to a further ten months contract extension which had to be 
agreed by 31 December 2014. This allowed them to discount their usual fee by £500 
a month and has come about as a result of issues associated with the building 
management system controls that have now been resolved. Whilst Lorne Stewart has 
now put the problems right there are sound operational and commercial reasons for 
extending the contract. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

   
2 

 
 

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 There had been difficulties in the delivery of the building management system (BMS) 

element of the mechanical and electrical maintenance contract at Jubilee2, which was 
identified through robust contract management. These issues have now been 
resolved and are being closely monitored by officers but this offer enables the Council 
to ensure that no BMS legacy issues are carried forward into the new contract. In 
addition the proposal offers a financ
[...]
& dated 

Legal & risk 
implications 

signed & dated 

Financial   
 

  

Legal  
 

  

Risk  
 

  

Corporate 
format 
used 

 
 

  

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Date: 4th February 2015 

 
 Title: Development of Locality Commissioning 
 
 Submitted by: Head of Business Improvement, Central Services & Partnerships 
 

Portfolio: Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for the in principle appointment of NULBC as the accountable body 
for locality commissioning in the Borough, involving a number of commissioning organisations 
from the public sector. The report also requests Cabinet approval for the development of a 
Memorandum of Understanding with commissioning partners setting out the details of the 
accountable body role in this context, pending a full risk assessment of the role. Finally, the 
report seeks authorisation for the Chief Executive to agree to the transfer of Public Health 
funding from Staffordshire County Council under the terms of this in principle agreement.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

a) Approve the in principle appointment of NULBC as the accountable body for the 
purposes of locality commissioning as set out in this report, pending the development 
of a Memorandum of Understanding between partners and the completion of a risk 
assessment into the implications of assuming the role of accountable body in this 
context 
 

b) Authorise the Chief Executive, on behalf of NULBC, to sign the letter dated 1st 
December 2014 from Staffordshire County Council (found at Appendix A), thereby 
authorising the transfer of £226,789 from SCC to NULBC for the purposes of locality 
commissioning, and adding to the other funding areas dedicated to locality 
commissioning (see Appendix B) 

 
c) Agree to the presentation of a further report at the Cabinet meeting of 25th March 2015 

setting out the results of the risk assessment and proposals based on these results 
around NULBC becoming the accountable body for locality commissioning in the 
Borough. This will include a process for the review of locality commissioning before 
the end of the 2015/16 financial year to understand lessons learnt.  

 
Reason 
 
To establish the necessary arrangements in order to facilitate the use of public sector pooled 
funds dedicated for locality commissioning in the Borough focused on key areas of need. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Members will recall that a report was presented to Cabinet in October 2014, setting 

out the results of a review of the Newcastle Partnership and the reasons for the 
changes proposed as a result of that review. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

1.2 One of the main changes set out in that report to the Partnership’s work was to accept 
the findings of the review of locality commissioning led by the CEO of Tamworth BC 
(Tony Goodwin) and establish a joint approach to ‘locality’ (meaning, in this context, 
within the Borough’s boundaries) commissioning across the public sector. 

 
1.3 This review advocated establishing a locality commissioning board in each area which 

would oversee, on a joint basis, previously separate commissioning processes on 
behalf of partners within each Local Strategic Partnership (in the case of Newcastle, 
the Newcastle Partnership). 

 
1.4 In the case of the Newcastle Partnership, it was agreed by the Newcastle Partnership 

Strategic Board in September 2014 to change the existing Partnership Delivery Group 
to the Partnership Commissioning and Delivery Group (PCDG) to reflect these 
changes. 

 
1.5 Membership of the PCDG is now made up of the major public sector commissioning 

organisations including NULBC, Staffordshire County Council, Stafford
[...]
 expanding the scope of the existing Partnership Delivery Group 
(PDG) to include the commissioning role. The Group, therefore, has been re-named 
the Partnership Commissioning and Delivery Group (PCDG) following agreement by 

Page 34



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

the Newcastle Partnership Strategic Board in September 2014 (chaired by the Leader 
of the Borough Council) and endorsed by Cabinet in October 2014. 

 
2.2 Cabinet are now asked to formally approve that the Borough Council, in principle, 

becomes the accountable body for the purposes of locality commissioning as set out 
in this report. This in principle decision is predicated on the development of a 
Memorandum of Understanding between those partners involved in locality 
commissioning and prior to a full risk assessment being carried out into the 
implications of NULBC becoming the accountable body for the purposes of this area 
of work.  

 
2.3 Those officers attending the PCDG and making decisions regarding commissioning on 

behalf of the Partnership will do so according to the existing NULBC Scheme of 
Delegation and according to the Council’s Constitution, Financial Regulations and 
Contract Procedure Rules.  
 

2.4 Cabinet is also requested to authorise the Chief Executive to agree to the transfer of 
funds into the Borough Council from Newcastle Partnership partners (specifically 
funds from the Public Health section of Staffordshire County Council as set out in 
Appendix A) and generally to pool funding in support of joint commissioning activity as 
and when appropriate in line with the Council’s Constitution, Financial Regulations and 
Contract Procedure Rules, resulting in the collation of pooled budgets to the cost 
centres established. 

 
2.5 It is further proposed that a follow-up report is presented to Cabinet at its meeting of 

25th March 2015 which sets out the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding 
(following development with partners) and the accompanying risk assessment into the 
implications of NULBC becoming the accountable body for locality commissioning in 
the Borough. This report will include a review of the locality commissioning process, 
likely to take place before the end of the 2015/16 (which will be the end of the initial 12 
month period for each of the contracts). 
 

3. Options for Cabinet 
 
3.1 Cabinet is therefore asked to approve the in principle appointment of NULBC as the 

accountable body for locality commission, pending further work as set out in this 
report; to authorise the Chief Executive to approve the transfer of funds from other 
organisations as set out in this report; and to receive a further report on the outcome 
of these decisions at the next meeting of the Cabinet on 25th March 2015.  
 

3.2 Cabinet can decide not to approve any or all of these recommendations, but Cabinet 
should be advised that this would risk not completing the implementation of this work 
and therefore potentially endangering future funding streams and future co-operation 
with partners. 

 
4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 The recommendations set out in this report support all of the Borough Council’s 

corporate priorities.  
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

5.1 The notion of an ‘accountable body’ in this context is relatively unclear (many 
organisations seem to rely on the dictionary definition1), although it appears that most 

                                            
1
 One such definition is “the organisation responsible in a contractual sense for the intervention, with the key 

responsibilities of ensuring that the programme is managed in accordance with required standards of financial probity, 

and in line with the agreed action plan” Page 35



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

local authorities have also relied on Sections 4(1) and (2) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 (the fact that cent
[...]
ing Service contract to Climate Energy Ltd to start in 
February 2015 for a two year period with the option to offer two one year extensions subject 
to successful service delivery. 
 
Reasons 
Cheshire West and Chester Council has led a competitive tendering process to select an 
experienced company to deliver a comprehensive service that all residents can access for energy 
efficiency advice, finance and installation of energy saving measures. The Council is now in a 
position to contract with Climate Energy Ltd, it is therefore appropriate that Cabinet makes a 
decision to enter into this contract. 
 

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has produced a statutory report The Home Energy Conservation Act (HECA) 

Progress Report 2013-2015 outlining practicable, cost effective plans which are likely to 
result in significant improvements in the energy efficiency of homes in the borough and a 
reduction in fuel poverty by promoting and supporting key government programmes such as 
Green Deal and Energy Company Obligation (ECO). 
 

1.2 The HECA report indicated that the Council would look to take a partnership approach to 
Green Deal and ECO, working with Stoke on Trent City Council and Cheshire West and 
Chester Council to establish an agency, which will secure ECO funding and manage Green 
Deal across the North Staffordshire region and into parts of Cheshire. This would build on 
the successful Warm Zone partnership with the three local authorities. 
 

1.3 Significant changes in energy policy and funding programmes introduced by the Government 
have increased competition between service providers and therefore it was considered 
necessary to test the market for a service provider.  

 
2. Issues 
 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



  

  
2 

2.1 Cheshire and West Chester Council agreed to lead on the procurement of a service and a 
project working group of officers from the three Councils’ prepared a specification, engaging 
legal and procurement colleagues as neces
[...]
	6 Temporary Extension to Mechanical and Electrical Services Contract
	7 Development of Locality Commissioning
	UPDATED01122014JSNULPHCommissioningProspectusLCBFundingLetterLetterOne28112014final080115
	MappingofProspectusfunding201516finalJan2015090115v02
	CommissioningProspectusFINALDecember2014121214

	8 Award of Domestic Energy Saving Service Contract



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 04/02/15 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 4th February, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams, Mrs Shenton and 

Hambleton 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
The Leader passed on his and other Members condolences regarding the sad 
passing of Cllr Mrs Heames. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources highlighted that an amendment was 
required in relation to the council tax base listed in the minutes for Loggerheads; the 
figure should have read 1859. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources also confirmed that where fees and 
charges required consultation this had concluded and all responses had been 
considered by the appropriate Committees. The original fees proposed in relation to 
private hire operator licences were reaffirmed by the Public Protection Committee. 
 
Resolved: a) That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record with the highlighted amended. 
 
b) That Cabinet note the decision of the Public Protection Committee in relation 
to the private hire operator fees. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3 2014-2015  

 
A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance 
Review report - third quarter 2014/15. 
 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provided information 
on a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, 
alongside related financial information on the organisation.  
 
The report had originally been presented to the Finance, Resources & Partnerships 
Scrutiny (FRAPS) Committee meeting on 21 January 2015.   
 
The relevant portfolio holders provided feedback on their areas including household 
waste figures and recent planning appeals. 
 
Resolved: 



Cabinet - 04/02/15 

 

2 

 
(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and agrees to the 
recommendation that the Council continues to monitor and scrutinise performance 
alongside the latest financial information for the same period. 
 
(b) That Members note the comments made through the Scrutiny process and 
the responses from officers and others to these comments. 
 
 
 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2015/16  

 
A report was submitted to enable Cabinet to recommend the 2015/16 General Fund 
Revenue Budget and the 2015/16 Capital Programme to the Full Council, meeting on 
25 February 2015. 
 
The Leader introduced Cllr Paul Waring who was Chair of the Finance, Resources 
and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. Cllr Waring provided feedback from the 
Budget Scrutiny Café and the discussions held by the scrutiny committee in relation 
to the budget at meetings held on 16th December, 21st January 2015 and 13th 
January 2015. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced the report and thanked 
the scrutiny committee and Cllr Waring for all the work that had been carried out. 
 
The Portfolio holder outlined a set of measures which had been considered to make 
savings in staffing related budgets.  This was made up of the following specific 
savings: 
 
Long service awards                                      £13,000 
Evening meeting allowances                          £18,000 
Reduction of car mileage rates                      £19,000 
(to HMRC mileage rates)         
Staff car parking                                            £58,000 (based upon £1 per day charge) 
 
It is the Cabinet’s view that whilst making a car parking charge remains an option 
they are minded not to recommend this to Council as the required saving of £50,000 
could be achieved from the other three measures. 
 
The portfolio holder also thanked the Executive Director for Resources and Support 
Services and his team for their hard and productive work. 
 
Resolved: 

 
a) That the 2015/16 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in the report to 
Cabinet dated 14 January 2015 with the addition of the changes set out in paragraph 
1.2 of this report and the package of measures in respect of staffing related budgets 
be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 
b) That the Capital Programme 2015/16 as detailed in the report to Cabinet 
dated 14 January 2015 be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 
c) That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that a budget of £139,280 be 
approved in respect of Keele master-planning costs to be funded from an earmarked 
reserve established by transferring an equivalent amount into it from the General 



Cabinet - 04/02/15 

3 

Fund revenue account, being the estimated council tax surplus of £139,280 which 
will be credited to the revenue account in 2015/16. 
 

6. TEMPORARY EXTENSION TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

CONTRACT  

 
A report was submitted to report the decision of the Executive Director, Operational 
Services and the Portfolio Holders for Finance and Resources and Leisure and 
Culture to award a temporary extension to Lorne Stewart in relation to the 
mechanical and electrical maintenance contract at Jubilee2. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That Cabinet notes the decision of the Executive Director, Operational Services and 
the Portfolio Holders for Finance and Resources and Leisure and Culture to award a 
temporary extension to Lorne Stewart in relation to the mechanical and electrical 
maintenance contract at Jubilee2 
 
 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF LOCALITY COMMISSIONING  

 
A report was submitted to seek Cabinet approval for the in principle appointment of 
NULBC as the accountable body for locality commissioning in the Borough, involving 
a number of commissioning organisations from the public sector. The report also 
requested Cabinet approval for the development of a Memorandum of Understanding 
with commissioning partners setting out the details of the accountable body role in 
this context, pending a full risk assessment of the role. Finally, the report sought 
authorisation for the Chief Executive to agree to the transfer of Public Health funding 
from Staffordshire County Council under the terms of this in principle agreement.  
 
Resolved: 

 
That Cabinet: 
 
a) Approve the in principle appointment of NULBC as the accountable body for 
the purposes of locality commissioning as set out in this report, pending the 
development of a Memorandum of Understanding between partners and the 
completion of a risk assessment into the implications of assuming the role of 
accountable body in this context 
 
b) Authorises the Chief Executive, on behalf of NULBC, to sign the letter dated 
1st December 2014 from Staffordshire County Council (found at Appendix A), 
thereby authorising the transfer of £226,789 from SCC to NULBC for the purposes of 
locality commissioning, and adding to the other funding areas dedicated to locality 
commissioning (see Appendix B) 
 
c) Agrees to the presentation of a further report at the Cabinet meeting of 25th 
March 2015 setting out the results of the risk assessment and proposals based on 
these results around NULBC becoming the accountable body for locality 
commissioning in the Borough. This will include a process for the review of locality 
commissioning before the end of the 2015/16 financial year to understand lessons 
learnt. 
 

8. AWARD OF DOMESTIC ENERGY SAVING SERVICE CONTRACT  



Cabinet - 04/02/15 

 

4 

 
A report was submitted to seek approval to enter into a contract with Climate Energy 
Ltd to deliver a Domestic Energy Saving Service. 
 
Cllr Naylon had submitted a question in relation to this item: 
 
I welcome the proposal to enter a contract with Climate Energy Ltd to deliver a 
Domestic Energy Saving Service.  As an early adopter of the Green Deal process I 
wanted to ask Cabinet about how the funding for householders wanting to get 
involved with Green Deal will be met 
 
 When I arranged a Green Deal assessment a few years ago it cost me £150.  I'm 
assuming there is still the same need for this fee to be paid over to assessors.  
 
Will this be paid on behalf of the householder?   Would Climate Energy Ltd be paying 
all the Green Deal fees across the Borough? 
 
The Portfolio Holder responded to the question and thanked Cllr Naylon for her 
support for the proposed contract to deliver a Domestic Energy Saving Service. 
 
As indicated in the report the Service would, where possible, use government and 
energy company funds to provide subsided energy improvements. The promotion of 
these grants to ensure residents are able to access them was a major objective of 
the scheme. Initially all customers would be offered comprehensive advice as to the 
most cost-effective option available to them to improve the energy efficiency of their 
dwelling. If they wished to take up any improvement measures a specialist energy 
surveyor would be required to visit and review the property resulting in the production 
of a report.  
 
Where the improvements could be fully funded from grants the surveyor would 
provide an Energy Performance Certificate free of charge. It was expected that this 
would be the case for the majority of customers. However, where a customer was 
required to use their own funds and wished to apply for a Green Deal loan, the 
surveyor would need to produce a more detailed Green Deal Plan.     
 
The cost of preparing a Green Deal Plan could be up to £150.  Climate Energy, the 
service provider, had agreed to subsidise this and the cost would be £49.  This, they 
suggest, would not deter genuinely interested customers but would reduce the risk of 
undertaking costly abortive surveys.   
 
The Leader expressed his thanks for the report. 
 
Resolved: 

 
To award the Domestic Energy Saving Service contract to Climate Energy Ltd to start 
in February 2015 for a two year period with the option to offer two one year 
extensions subject to successful service delivery. 
 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS 



Cabinet - 04/02/15 

5 

Chair 

 


